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To

His Excellency JounN CampBinn, EARL OF ABERDEEN, Lord
Lieutenant-General and General Governorv of Ireland.

MAY 1T PLEASE YOUR EXCELLENCY,

I am directed by the Vice-President to submit to Your
Excellency the following Report on the Banking, Railway, and
Shipping Statistics of Ircland for the half-year ended the 30th

June, 1912.

I have the honour to remain,
Your Excellency’s faithful Servant,
T. P. GILL,

Secretary.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
AND TECENICAL INSTRUCTION FOR IRELAND,
UrrER MERRION STREET,
DUiu.m, Tth September, 1912,
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BANKING, RAILWAY, AND SHIPPING
STATISTICS, IRELAND.
(JUNE, 1912)

REPORT

TO THE

SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AND TECHNICAL INSTRUCTION FOR IRELAND.

SIR.

I have the honour to submit the following Half-yearly
Report, January-June, 1912; on the Banking, Railway,
and Shipping Statistics of Ireland.

As regards Banks and Banking in Ireland the Report
states (I.) the deposits and cash balances in Joint Stock
Banks; (II.) the deposits in Post Office and Trustees
Savings Banks in Ireland; (IIL.) the amount of the
Government Funds, India Stocks, and Guaranteed Land
Stock, on which Dividends are payable at the Bank of
Ireland, and (IV.) the Note Circulation of, and the amount
of Coin held by, the Irish Banks of Issue.

As regards Railways in Ireland the Report states (1)
the weekly traffic receipts; (2) the amount of Ordinary,
Preferential and Guaranteed, and Loans and Debenture
Stock, classed according to rate of-dividend ; (3) the average
Rate of Dividend or Interest on each Description of Capital ;
(4) the amount of Capital, &c., as shown for each Railway
in Ireland ; (5) the length of Lines, Traffic, Gross Receipts,
&c.; (6) the Working Expenditure, Net Receipts, and
Rolling Stock ; (7) the Receipts from Season and Periodical
Tickets ; and (8) the length of Light Railways and the
names of the Companies by which such Railways are worked
or are to be worked. ‘
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6

As regards Shipping the Report states the total Tonnage
of Vessels entered and cleared at the Ports of Ireland in
each of the years 1901-1911, and the Number and Tonnage
of Vessels entered and cleared at each of the Ports in Ireland

in 1911.

Two Statistical Diagrams are placed in the Report to
illustrate respectively the growth of Irish Banking and of
Post Office and Trustees Savings Banks (page 12) and the
Weekly Receipts of Irish Railways in each of the first 26
weeks of the years 1911 and 1912 (page 22).

BANKS.

I. Deposits and Cash Balances in Joint Stock Banks.

The deposits and cash balances in Joint Stock Banks
amounted on the 30th June last to £57,752,000,* being the
highest amount for June of which there is record, and
£1,741,000 in excess of that for June, 1911. Comparing
the deposits and cash balances since June, 1892—with the
exception of a decrease in June, 1897—there has been a
gradual increase from £34,565,000 in June, 1892, to
£57,752,000 in June, 1912. '

These figures are of considerable interest as indicating
the growth of the operations and influence of Banking in
Ireland. They do not, however, in themselves gauge the
growth of “net savings.” Such a growth and its extent
conld only be determined by a complete account of savings
on the one hand, and of indebtedness on the other. Com-
plete data for the latter account are not available, but it is
estimated that the amount due to the Joint Stock Banks
on the 30th June, 1912, on account of Bills Discounted,
Advances to Customers, and Loans on Security was about
£44,000,000.

* This amount is exclusive of £3,185,000 Government and other
Public Accounts in the Bank of Ireland. .
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. Table I.—-Showing the amount of Deposits and Cash Balances in Joint
Stock Banks, on 30th June, 1892-1912, compiled from Returns
furnished by the several Joint Stoelk Banks in Ireland. T

DATE. Amount. I&ceraé;ls% ng}:gs
i 1
£ £ £
1892, 30th June, . 34,505,000 863,000 =
1803, y 34,637,000 72,000 »
1804, 5 35,430,000 793,000 =
1895, " 37,491,000 2,061,000 o
1896, - 38,758,000 1,267,000 N
1897, i 38,564,000 - 194,000
1898, o 38,973,000 409,000 -
1899, S 39,840,000 867,000 -
1900, i 40,387,000 547,000 i
1901, o 41,568,000 1,181,000 -
1902, " 41,945,000 377,000
1903, . 43,255,000 1,310,000 -
1904, p 44,581,000 1,326,000 =
1905, ,, 44,999,000 418,000 -
19086, ~ 45,842,000 843,000 =
1907, N 48,067,000 2,225,000 -
1908, s 50,596,000 2,520,000 -
1909, . 51,877,000 1,281,000 -
1910, 5 52,505,000 628,000 -
1911, . 56,011,000 3,506,000 ?
1912, " 57,752,000 1,741,000 -

t The names and the dates of foundstion of e Bunks, the combined
statistics of which are included in Tables I and I. (a), are as follows.
Those marked with an asterisk (*) ure Banks of issue.

Name, Eﬁeﬁ' Name. 1?:1&%3:
*Bank of Tveland, . 1783. | *National Bank, i .| 1835.
*Northern Bankmg Oompa.ny 1824. | *Ulster Bank, .| 1836.
Hibernian Bank, 1825. | Royal Bank of Irela.nd .| 1836.
*Provincial Bauk of Ilela.nd 1825, | Munster & Leinster Bank . | 1885.
*Belfast Banking OOmpa.ny, 1827, | .
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8

In Table I. (1), the amounts of Deposits and Cash
Balances are compared by half-years. It shows that there
was an increase in June last of £657,000 over the amount
recorded for the preceding December.

Table I. (A)—Showing the amount of Deposits and Cash Balances in
Joint Stock Banks at the undermentioned dates, compiled from
Returns furnished by the several Joint Stock Banks in Ireland.

|
DATE. | Amounk. J Inorenso. i Decrense.
y e
’ £ | 2 “ £
1902, 30th June, 41,945,000 | - 978,000
, 3lst December, | 44,450,000 2,605,000 | i
1903, 30th June, .| 43,255,000 - | 1,195,000
,, 3lst December, | 45,399,000 | 2,144,000 | =
. | i i
1904, 30th June, | 44,581,000 " , 618,000
»  3lst Decomber, | 46,115,000 1,634,000 | =
1905, 30th June, .| 44,909,000 - 1,116,000
» 3lstDecember, | 44,432,000 433,000 | =
1906, 30th June, .| 45,842,000 410,000 x
, 31st December, | 47,902,000 2,067,000 | -
| !
1907, 30th June, .| 48,067,000 168,000 "
y» 31st December, 50,379,000 2,312,000 J -
1908, 30th June, .| 50,596,000 217,000 | o
. 8lst December, | 52,068,000 1,472,000 i o
1009, 30th June, .| 51,877,000 = | 191,000
s 81st December, 53,026,000 1,149,000 i -
- |
1910, 30th June, .| 52,505,000 - | 521,000
»  8lst December, 54,936,000 2,431,000 | -
|
1911, 30th June, .| 56,011,000 | 1,075,000 | =
y»y  31lst December, 57,095,000 1,084,000 { -
1012, 30th June, .| 57,752,000 667,000 | -
| |
i

_ II. Savings Banks.
The balances of deposits in Savings Banks consist of two
groups—those in the Post Office Savings Banks, which are

*For a mnote on the History of Savings Banks, see the half-yearly
“Report on Banking, Railway, and Shipping Statistics, Iveland,”
for June, 1900, (C'd. 336—1900) igsued by the Department.
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set out in Table II., and those in Trustees Savings Banks,
shown in Table III.

(a) Post Office.

It will be seen from Table II. that at the end of June
of this year, the estimated amount in the Post Office Savings
Banks in Ireland stood at £12,731,000, as comparéd with
£12,253,000 for the corresponding period of 1911, showing
an increase of £478,000.

Table II.—Showing the Hstimated Balances in Post Office Savings
Banks in Ireland on the 30th June, 1892-1912, compiled from Returns
furnished by the Controller, Post Oftice Savings Banks Department.

DATE, Amount, IES:“&E(: DYeggge.
£ £ £
1892, 30th June, . 4,069,000 191,000 -
1893, o 4,155,000 86,000 -
1894, i 4,687,000 532,000 -
1895, i 5,337,000 650,000 -
1896, - 5,919,000 582,000 =
1897, iy 6,4.4:3,000 524,000 -
1898, - 6,957,000 514,000 -
1899, e 7,545,000 588,000 -
1900, ” 7,791,000 246,000 -
1901, ’i 8,289,000 498,000 —
1902, 5 8,708,000 420,000 -
1003, T 9,363,000 654,000 -
1904, - 9,685,000 322,000 -
1905, 5 10,037,000 352,000 -
1906, - 10,459,000 422,000 -
1907, i 10,637,000 178,000 -
1908, » 10,627,000 - 10,000
1909, 5 11,187,000 560,000 -
1910, 55 I 11,660,000 473,000 -
1911, e 12,253,000 593,000 -
1912, i 12,731,000 478,000 -
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Table II. (4) shows by half-years, for the past ten years,
the accumulation of deposits in the Post Office Savings
Banks. From this Table it appears that there has been a
steady increase in each half-year up to and including that
ending June, 1907, when the balance showed an increase of
£49,000 as compared with the amount in December, 1906.
In the half-year ended December, 1907, the balance to the
credit of depositors showed a decrease of £59,000 as compared
with the amount in June, 1907, but since then there has been
an increase in each half-year; in June, 1912, an increase
of £252,000 as compared with the amount in December,
1911.

Table II. (a)—Showing the Estimated Balances, at the under-
mentioned dates, in Post Office Savings Banks in Ireland; com-
piled from Returns furnished by the OController, Post Office
Savings Banks Department,

DATE, Amount. ! Increase. Decrease.
L5 £ £
1902, 30th June, . ; 8,709,000 271,000 .
s,y 9lst December, . 9,043,000 334,000 =
1903, 30th June, . ) 9,363,000 320,000 —
o 3lst December, . 9,549,000 186,000 =
1904, 230th June, . ‘ 9,685,000 136,000 —
» 3lst December, . 9,847,000 162,000 -
1905, 30th June, . .| 10,037,000 190,000 =
5 9lst December, .| 10,230,000 193,000 -
1906, 30th June, . .| 10,459,000 329,000 -
,» 3lst December, .| 10,688,000 129,000 -
1907, 30th June, . .| 10,637,000 49,000 =

»» Slst December, .| 10,578,000 - 59,000
1908, 30th June, . .| 10,627,000 49,000 -
» 51st December, .| 10,837,000 210,000 -
1909, 30th June, . .|+ 11,187,000 350,000 -
,, 9l1st December, .| 11,419,000 232,000 -
1910, 30th June, . .| 11,660,000 241,000 -
»y olst December, .| 11,931,000 271,000 -
1911, 30th June, . .| 12,253,000 322,000 -
", 3lst December, .| 12,479,000 926,000 -
1912, 30th June, . . 12,731,000 252,000 -
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(b) Trustees.

Table III. shows the amount of deposits at the middle
of each year from 1892 to 1912, in Trustees Savings Banks.
There is an increase of £42,000 in the balances for June, 1912,
as compared with those for June, 1911.

Table III,—Showing the Balances due to Trustecs of Savings Banks
in Ireland by the Commissioners for the Reduction of the National
Debt, on 30th June, 1892-1912; compiled from Returns furnished
by the Comptroller-General, National Debt Office, London.

DATE. Amount, booei A8 e
£ 2 £
1892, 30th June, 1,958,000 = 14,000
1893, " 1,856,000 - 102,000
1894, ” 1,940,000 84,000 Z
1895, ,, 2,034,000 94,000 =
1896, . 9,128,000 94,000 -
1897, " 9,211,000 83,000 "
1898, 5 2,249,000 38,000 =
1899, 5 2,307,000 58,000 ”
1900, - 2,295,000 . 12,000
1901, % 2,340,000 45,000 3
1902, i 9,392,000 52,000 =
1903, 2 2,467,000 75,000 =
1904, 5 9,467,000 s 5
1908, p 2,459,000 - 8,000
1906, N 2,490,000 31,000 =
1907, " 2,496,000 6,000 =
1908, , 2,446,000 = 50,000
1909, i 2,466,000 90,000 =
1910, 9,501,000 35,000 =
1911, y 2,557,000 56,000 =
1012, ; 2,599,000 42,000 =

Table III. (a) gives information by half-years from 1902
to 1912 for the Trustees Savings Banks.

There 18 an

increase of £33,000 in the balance for 30th June, 1912, ‘as
compared with that for 31st December, 1911.
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Table III, (a)—Showing the Balances due to Trustees of Savings
Banks in Ireland by the Commissioners for the Reduction of the
National Debt, at the undermentioned dates; compiled from
Returns furnished by the Comptroller-General, National Deht
Office, London.

DATE. | Amount. l Increase. i Decrease.
‘ £ | £ £
1902, 30th June, . 2,392,000 33,000 -
., 31lst December,| 2,427,000 35,000 "
1903, 30th June, .| 2,467,000 40,000 -
,»  31st December, 2,457,060 - 10,000
1904, 30th June, 2,467,000 10,000 =
»  3lst December 2,455,000 - : 12,000
1903, 30th June, 2,459,000 | 4,000 =
., 31st December, 2,462,000 | 3.000 s
1906, 30th June, 2,490,000 28,000 -
., 31st December, 2,488,000 - 2,000
1907, 30th June, . 2,496,000 8,000 -
»  91st December, 2,448,000 - 48,000
1908, 30th June, 2,446,000 - 2,000
» 31st December, 2,437,000 - 9,000
1909, 30th June, 2,466,000 29,000 -
y S1lst December, 2,475,000 9,000 =
1910, 30th June, 2,601,000 26,000 -
5 9lst December, 2,515,000 14,000 E
1911, 30th June, 2,557,000 42,000 =
,  31st December, 2,666,000 9,000 -
1912, 30th June, 2,699,000 33,000 -
! .

Tables IV. and IV. () show the progress of the total
accumulation of small savings in Post Office and Trustees
Banks in Ireland. From Table IV. it will be seen that the
total amount in the Post Office and Trustees Savings Banks
in Ireland i June, 1912, was £15,330,000, as compared with
£14,810,000 for the corresponding period of the year 1911,
an increase of £520,000.

It will also be observed from Table IV. that there has
been an increase in each year from 1892 to 1912, except in
1893 and 1908, and that the balance in Savings Banks on
the 30th June, 1912, was more than two and half times the
amount to the credit of depositors in June of the year 1892,
the first year for which statistics are given in the Table.
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Table I'V.—Showing the Totals of the Balances in Post Office and
Trustees Savings Banks, given separately in Tables I, and ITI.

DATE. ‘ Amount. I&&‘g& Dgg?:&.
; T

| 1
1892, 30th June, . 6,027,000 | 177,000 =

1893, P 6,011,000 j = 16,000
1894, 2 6,627,000 | 616,000 2
1895, " 7,371,000 | 744,000 | . -
1896, ,, 8,047,000 | 676,000 _
1897, " 8,654,000 | 607,000 ;
1898, ,, 9,206,000 | 552,000 | "
1899, N 9,852,000 | 646,000 | -
1900, i 10,086,000 | 234,000 .
1901, ., 10,629,000 | 543,000 =
1902, N 11,101,000 472,000 5
1903, i 11,830,000 729,000 ”
1904, " . 12,152,000 i 822,000 -
1905, ,, 12,496,000 344,000 =
1906, i 12,949,000 453,000 -
1907, - 13,133,000 184,000 o

1908, ,, 13,073,000 ks 60,000
1909, N 13,653,000 580,000 =
1910, : 14,161,000 508,000 =
1911, . 14,810,000 649,000 -
912, . 15,330,000 520,000 | "

|

Table IV. (a), in which the amount of small savings is
set forth by half-years for the past ten and a half years,
shows that during that period, the half-yearly balances in
Savings Banks in Ireland continuously increased, except
for the period ending December, 1907, when there was a
decrease of £107,000. The increase in the six months ended
30th June last is £73,000 over the average increase for the
twenty other half-yearly periods covered by the Table.
As between the Post Office Savings Banks and the Trustees
Savings Banks the net increase of £285,000 in the balances
for the June half-year, 1912, is made up of an increase of
£252,000 in the case of the former, and an increase of
£33,000 in the case of the latter.
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Table IV, (A)—Showing the Totals of the Balances in Post Offics
and Trustees Savings Banks, given separately in Tables TI. (a)

and IlI. ()
DATE. Amount. Increase. Decrease.
|
£ £ £

1902, 30th June, . 11,101,000 304,000 s

» Slst December, 11,470,000 369,000 =
1903, 30th June, . 11,830,000 360,000 =

. 31st December, | 12,004,000 174,000 N
1904, 30th June, . 12,152,000 148,000

s 91st December, 12,302,000 150,000
1905, 30th June, . 12,496,000 194,000 =

» 8lst December, 12,692,000 196,000 —
1906, 30th June, . 12,949,000 257,000 =

»» dlst December, 13,076,000 127,000 -
1907, 30th June, . 13,133,000 57,000 -

, 3lst December, 13,026,000 - 107,000
1908, 30th June, . 13,073,000 47,000 -

5 3lst December, 13,274,000 201,000 -
1909, 30th June, . 13,653,000 379,000 -

,, 31st December, 13,894,000 241,000 -
1910, 30th June, . 14,161,000 267,000 -

5 Jlst December, 14,446,000 286,000 -
1911, 30th June, . 14,810,000 364,000 -

5 3lst December, 15,045,000 235,000 -
1912, 30th June, . 15,330,000 285,000 -

The two tables which follow present some features of
interest in connection with the subject of small savings.
Table IV. (B) shows the balances in the Post Office and
Trustees Banks in certain years since 1833, Table IV. (0)
shows the number of accounts open in each class of Savings
Banks on the 31st of December in each year of the period
1892-1911. The growth of the number of depositors in
the case of the Post Office Savings Bank is remarkable, having
about trebled in the twenty years, 1892 to 1911.
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Table IV, (8)—Showing the Estimated Balances of Deposits, on 30th
of June of the undermentioned years, in the Post Officc and Trustees
Savings Banks respectively in Ireland ; and also the total deposits for both,

H | "
Year, | Post O%lggﬁ&vings | Trustees Savings Banks, inTgﬁéli.;pﬁsugia
“ { in Ireland.
T
1833, — 1,380,718 - 1,380,718
1844, — . 9749107 | 2749107
1860, : — ‘ 2,143,082 2,143,082
1870, . 633,000 | 2,062,758 2,695,758
1880, 8 1,481,000 | 2,063,000 3,644,000
1885, ; 2,325,000 i 2,022,000 4,347,000
1890, > 3,585,000 2,035,000 5,620,000
1895, : 5,337,000 2,034,000 7,371,000
1900, . 7,791,000 2,295,000 10,086,000
1905, ; 10,037,000 2,459,000 12,496,000
19086, . 10,459,000 2,490,000 12,949,000
1907, . 10,637,000 2,496,000 13,133,060
1908, : 10,627,000 2,446,000 13,073,000
1909, : 11,187,000 2,466,000 13,653,000
1910, . 11,660,000 2,601,000 14,161,000
1911, : 12,253,000 2,657,000 14,810,000
1912, ‘ 12,731,000 1 2,699,000 15,330,000

Table IV. (0)—Showing the Number of Accounts remaining open in
Post Office and Trustees Savings Banks in Ireland, at the end
of each year of the period, 1892-1911. (a.)

I
Year. Tost 0%33 1:E:mringg Truat%%nnis;}vmga ; forzl'gmn i
No. No. No.

W . . 225,823 49,006 974,828
1893, . . . 235,944 46,505 282,449
1894, . . . 259,870 47,510 307,380
1895, . . . 280,499 48,123 328,622
1896, . . . 301,976 48,911 350,887
1897, . . . 399,486 49,518 372,004
M08, . ¢ 342,070 49,795 391,795
1809, . . . 362,716 50,324 413,040
wos, . i 381,865 50,318 432,183
00, « + 399,839 51,191 451,030
1902, ., . 423,902 52,296 476,198
1908, . . 446,880 53,346 500,226
1904, . . 465,095 53,481 518,576
1905, . . . 484,310 53,670 537,980
1906, . . 506,426 54,632 561,068
1907, . . . 525,441 54,782 580,223
1908, . . . 546,560 54,163 600,723
1909, . . ., 576,498 55,218 631,716
1910, & .« s 606,397 56,192 662,589
¢ 21 s P 636,003 56,495 692,498

(a.) Statistical Abstract for the United Kingdom.
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[I1, Government Funds, India Stocks, 23 per cent. Guaranteed
Stock (Land Purchase Act, 1891), 223 per cent.
Guaranteed Stock (Lanmd Purchase Act, 1903), and
3 per cent. Guaranteed Stock (Land Purchase Act,
1909).

It will be seen from Table V. that on the 30th June
last the total amount of the Government Funds, India
Stocks, 23 per cent. Guaranteed Land Stock (1891), 2% per
cent. Guaranteed Land Stock (1903), and 3 per cent. Guaran-
teed Land Stock (1909) on which dividends are payable at the
Bank of Ireland, was £42,429,000% or £1,066,000 (Guaranteed
Land Stock (1891) decreased by £341,000) over the amount
for the close of June, 1911. It is to be noted that the
amount of 2§ per cent. Guaranteed Land Stock (1891) for
30th June last was £11,281,0001 against £11,622,000 for the
corresponding day of the preceding year, and £11,976,000
for the last day of June, 1910.

* This figure includes Stocks held by Government Departments.
t This is a net total including Mature and Immature Stock, but
excluding the amount (£2,304,000) cancelled.
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Table V.—Showing the Amount of the Government Funds, India
Stocks, 2§ per cent. Guaranteed Land Stock (1891), 2§ per cent,
Guaranteed Land Stock (1903), and 3 per cent. Guaranteed Land
Stock (1909), held in Treland at the undermentioned dates ;
compiled from Returns furnished by the Governor of the Bank of

Ireland.
DATE. ‘ Amount. Yearly Increase. | Yearly Decrease.
. ' £ | E £
1892, 30th June, . .| 26,042,000 - 567,000
